November 4, 2025
Bassett, Nebraska

The Rock County Board of Commissioners meeting was advertised in the Rock County Leader on
October 29, 2025. The meeting was called to order by Chairman Hollenbeck at 1:00 p.m. as posted.
Roll call was taken. Present were Commissioners Wade Hollenbeck, Faye Smith & Colby Sybrant.
Also present were Waylon Reynolds, Road Foreman, Lloyd Smith, Highway Superintendent &
Daunitta Buoy, Clerk.

Hollenbeck stated the Open Meeting Law is posted on the wall in the Commissioners room.

The minutes were presented to the Commissioners for the October 21, 2025 regular meeting,
published October 29, 2025. Motion by Smith and seconded by Sybrant to approve the minutes for
the October 21, 2025 regular meeting as presented. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against.

The agenda for the day was reviewed. Motion by Sybrant and seconded by Smith to approve the
agenda as posted in the Clerk’s office. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against. Motion carried.

Motion by Smith and seconded by Sybrant to void checks 00200979 ($15.47), 00201668 ($50.00),
00201873 ($1818.56) & 00210786 ($550.00) $2434.03 checks & turn checks 00201829 ($27.03),
00210786 ($15.27) & 00211187 ($35.00) to unclaimed property. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against.
Motion carried.

Cathy Doke, Rock County Leader joined the meeting at 1:15 p.m.

W. Reynolds, Road Foreman gave road updates. Road mowing was discussed. There are several
roads that have not been mowed yet & land owners will be contacted. The Commissioners are
looking at adopting a policy where there will be a $400 per half mile assessed to the land owners’
real estate taxes if they don’t mow their roads. Clerk presented the Commissioners with the Year-
End Certification of County Highway Superintendent received from Nebraska Department of
Transportation. Motion by Hollenbeck and seconded by Sybrant to approve Resolution 2025-15,
Signing of the Year-End Certification of County Highway Superintendent. Roll Call Vote: All For None
Against. Motion carried.

Mona Davis, Treasurer met with the Commissioners to report on the Distress Warrants for 2024
personal property taxes. There is around $600.00 in personal property taxes that haven’t been paid.

Jess Pozehl, Deputy Emergency Manager met with the Commissioners on the CWDG grant.

Derek White, Deputy Sheriff met with the Commissioners on the Courthouse being an evacuation
site for the Bassett Grade School. Motion by Smith and seconded by Sybrant to approve the
Courthouse as an evacuation site for the Bassett Grade School. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against.
Motion carried.

Fee Reports were given to the Commissioners to review. Motion by Sybrant and seconded by Smith
to approve the Sheriff, Clerk & Clerk of the District Court Fees. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against.

Motion carried.

The following claims were audited:



Employees
Appeara

Applied Connective

Kurt Arganbright
AT&T

Brown Co. Treasurer

City

Colonial Life
Comfort Inn
Joe Contreres
Crown Plaza
TJ Ellermeier
Fastwyre
First Concord
Krotters
LaQuinta
Leader
Microfilm Imaging
MIPS

NACO

NPPD

NE Weed Control
C. Painter
PrestoX
Ameritas
Seven Springs
IRS

Verizon

Road Crew
Appeara
Bomgaars

City

Colonial Life Ins.
Fastwyre
Frontier Diesel

Jeffres

Krotter’s

NACO

NPPD

Pioneer Research
Power Plan

Ameritas

IRS

Employees

GENERAL

Salaries

Towel Service

IT Services
Contract Labor

Cell Phone/lpads
VSO 4™ Qtr 24/25
Witr/Swr/Trash/Rent
Employer Share Life Ins.
lodging

Janitor Supply
Lodging
Mileage/Supplies
Phone/Internet
Admin Fee/Report
Supplies

Lodging
Print/Publish
Equipment Rent
Data/Pink Postcard
Registrations/Dues
Electricity

Dues

Supplies

Pest Control
Matched Retire
Water

Matched SS
Phones/Hot Spots
ROAD

Labor

Towel Service
Oil/Filters/Shelving
Wtr/Swr/Trash
Employer Share Life Ins
Phone

Parts/Rep
Gravel/Meeks
Supplies
Registration
Electricity

Snow Plow Coating
Parts

Matched Retirement
Matched Social Security
LIBRARY

Salaries

40703.31
133.38
1886.00
5396.06
167.66
5605.29
834.28
3.00
330.00
13.00
779.70
504.27
493.28
222.50
1.75
344.85
337.66
117.50
4290.40
2254.23
322.65
235.00
10.00
89.33
2897.06
74.00
3100.78
240.45

11962.29
80.52
546.81
237.71
3.00
57.53
5166.67
12124.99
48.71
160.00
112.82
424.96
313.74
807.45
889.63

2980.74


https://12124.99
https://11962.29
https://40703.31

Black Hills Energy Natural Gas 100.76

City Witr/Swr/Trash 115.42
Eastwest Books Books 177.92
M Frederick Book 25.00
G&V Supplies 18.45
Ingram Books 731.87
M. Lackaff Book/Mileage 293.98
Leader Notice 5.82
NPPD Electricity 128.76
Office Products Copy Machine 55.62
PrestoX Pest Control 65.61
Ameritas Matched Retirement 159.76
IRS Matched SS 228.02
LOCAL ASSISTANCE & TRIBAL
Seadore Masonry Concrete 19452.50
911 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT
Fastwyre E911 54.00
OPTK E911 617.18

Motion by Sybrant and seconded by Smith to approve the November 4, 2025 claims. Roll Call Vote:
All For None Against Motion carried.

Motion by Smith and seconded by Sybrant to adjourn at 4:28 p.m. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against

The Commissioners will meet November 18, 2025, starting at 9:00 a.m. for County Government Day
with the Regular Commissioners meeting starting at 1:00 p.m.

S/Wade D. Hollenbeck, Chairman of the Board
Attest: S/Daunitta J. Buoy, County Clerk



