

November 4, 2025
Bassett, Nebraska

The Rock County Board of Commissioners meeting was advertised in the Rock County Leader on October 29, 2025. The meeting was called to order by Chairman Hollenbeck at 1:00 p.m. as posted. Roll call was taken. Present were Commissioners Wade Hollenbeck, Faye Smith & Colby Sybrant. Also present were Waylon Reynolds, Road Foreman, Lloyd Smith, Highway Superintendent & Daunitta Buoy, Clerk.

Hollenbeck stated the Open Meeting Law is posted on the wall in the Commissioners room.

The minutes were presented to the Commissioners for the October 21, 2025 regular meeting, published October 29, 2025. Motion by Smith and seconded by Sybrant to approve the minutes for the October 21, 2025 regular meeting as presented. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against.

The agenda for the day was reviewed. Motion by Sybrant and seconded by Smith to approve the agenda as posted in the Clerk's office. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against. Motion carried.

Motion by Smith and seconded by Sybrant to void checks 00200979 (\$15.47), 00201668 (\$50.00), 00201873 (\$1818.56) & 00210786 (\$550.00) \$2434.03 checks & turn checks 00201829 (\$27.03), 00210786 (\$15.27) & 00211187 (\$35.00) to unclaimed property. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against. Motion carried.

Cathy Doke, Rock County Leader joined the meeting at 1:15 p.m.

W. Reynolds, Road Foreman gave road updates. Road mowing was discussed. There are several roads that have not been mowed yet & land owners will be contacted. The Commissioners are looking at adopting a policy where there will be a \$400 per half mile assessed to the land owners' real estate taxes if they don't mow their roads. Clerk presented the Commissioners with the Year-End Certification of County Highway Superintendent received from Nebraska Department of Transportation. Motion by Hollenbeck and seconded by Sybrant to approve Resolution 2025-15, Signing of the Year-End Certification of County Highway Superintendent. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against. Motion carried.

Mona Davis, Treasurer met with the Commissioners to report on the Distress Warrants for 2024 personal property taxes. There is around \$600.00 in personal property taxes that haven't been paid.

Jess Pozehl, Deputy Emergency Manager met with the Commissioners on the CWDG grant.

Derek White, Deputy Sheriff met with the Commissioners on the Courthouse being an evacuation site for the Bassett Grade School. Motion by Smith and seconded by Sybrant to approve the Courthouse as an evacuation site for the Bassett Grade School. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against. Motion carried.

Fee Reports were given to the Commissioners to review. Motion by Sybrant and seconded by Smith to approve the Sheriff, Clerk & Clerk of the District Court Fees. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against. Motion carried.

The following claims were audited:

Employees	GENERAL	
Appearra	Salaries	40703.31
Applied Connective	Towel Service	133.38
Kurt Arganbright	IT Services	1886.00
AT&T	Contract Labor	5396.06
Brown Co. Treasurer	Cell Phone/lpads	167.66
City	VSO 4 th Qtr 24/25	5605.29
Colonial Life	Wtr/Swr/Trash/Rent	834.28
Comfort Inn	Employer Share Life Ins.	3.00
Joe Contreres	lodging	330.00
Crown Plaza	Janitor Supply	13.00
TJ Ellermeier	Lodging	779.70
Fastwyre	Mileage/Supplies	504.27
First Concord	Phone/Internet	493.28
Krotters	Admin Fee/Report	222.50
LaQuinta	Supplies	1.75
Leader	Lodging	344.85
Microfilm Imaging	Print/Publish	337.66
MIPS	Equipment Rent	117.50
NACO	Data/Pink Postcard	4290.40
NPPD	Registrations/Dues	2254.23
NE Weed Control	Electricity	322.65
C. Painter	Dues	235.00
PrestoX	Supplies	10.00
Ameritas	Pest Control	89.33
Seven Springs	Matched Retire	2897.06
IRS	Water	74.00
Verizon	Matched SS	3100.78
	Phones/Hot Spots	240.45
	ROAD	
Road Crew	Labor	11962.29
Appearra	Towel Service	80.52
Bomgaars	Oil/Filters/Shelving	546.81
City	Wtr/Swr/Trash	237.71
Colonial Life Ins.	Employer Share Life Ins	3.00
Fastwyre	Phone	57.53
Frontier Diesel	Parts/Rep	5166.67
Jeffres	Gravel/Meeks	12124.99
Krotter's	Supplies	48.71
NACO	Registration	160.00
NPPD	Electricity	112.82
Pioneer Research	Snow Plow Coating	424.96
Power Plan	Parts	313.74
Ameritas	Matched Retirement	807.45
IRS	Matched Social Security	889.63
	LIBRARY	
Employees	Salaries	2980.74

Black Hills Energy	Natural Gas	100.76
City	Wtr/Swr/Trash	115.42
Eastwest Books	Books	177.92
M Frederick	Book	25.00
G & V	Supplies	18.45
Ingram	Books	731.87
M. Lackaff	Book/Mileage	293.98
Leader	Notice	5.82
NPPD	Electricity	128.76
Office Products	Copy Machine	55.62
PrestoX	Pest Control	65.61
Ameritas	Matched Retirement	159.76
IRS	Matched SS	228.02
	<u>LOCAL ASSISTANCE & TRIBAL</u>	
Seadore Masonry	Concrete	19452.50
	<u>911 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT</u>	
Fastwyre	E911	54.00
OPTK	E911	617.18

Motion by Sybrant and seconded by Smith to approve the November 4, 2025 claims. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against Motion carried.

Motion by Smith and seconded by Sybrant to adjourn at 4:28 p.m. Roll Call Vote: All For None Against

The Commissioners will meet November 18, 2025, starting at 9:00 a.m. for County Government Day with the Regular Commissioners meeting starting at 1:00 p.m.

S/Wade D. Hollenbeck, Chairman of the Board

Attest: S/Daunitta J. Buoy, County Clerk